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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is contemplating to upgrade/modernise the Government hospitals,
particularly in rural areas of the country including Maharashtra and Jharkhand;

(b) if so, the details of the Government hospitals upgraded/modernised during the last three years
in Maharashtra and Jharkhand, district-wise, hospital-wise;

(c) the funds allocated/proposed to be allocated for the purpose and the actual utilisation during
last three years and the current year;

(d) the number of private hospitals empanelled for cashless secondary and tertiary care
hospitalisation in the country, State/UT wise; and

(e) whether the Government has taken any steps to monitor the number of beneficiaries and
allocation of funds for Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY) in the State of Maharashtra
and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): Public Health and hospitals, being a State subject, the primary responsibility of

modernizing/upgrading and strengthening of existing health facilities lies with the State

Governments. Under the National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) however, financial and

technical support is provided to States/UTs, for improving upon their healthcare systems

including for the expansion of public health institutions, such as district hospitals, Community



Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and Sub-Health Centres (SHCs) in rural

areas, including in Maharashtra and Jharkhand.

The Government is committed to setting up 1.5 lakh Health and Wellness Centres

(HWCs) by upgrading Sub Health Centres (SHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) with the

objective of providing comprehensive primary healthcare services to the community. More than

68,000 HWCs have already become functional in rural areas including in Maharashtra and

Jharkhand.

The PM AtmaNirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana has been announced for developing

capacities of primary, secondary and tertiary care health systems, strengthen existing national

institutions, and create new institutions, to cater to detection and cure of new and emerging

diseases. This will bein addition to the National Health Mission. The main interventions under

the scheme are:

a. Support for 17,788 rural and 11,024 urban Health and Wellness Centers

b. Setting up integrated public health labs in all districts and 3382 block public health units

in11 states;

c. Establishing critical care hospital blocks in 602 districts and 12 central institutions;

d. Strengthening of the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), its 5 regional branches

and 20 metropolitan health surveillance units;

e. Expansion of the Integrated Health Information Portal to all States/UTs to connect all

public health labs;

f. Operationalisation of 17 new Public Health Units and strengthening of 33 existing Public

Health Units at Points of Entry, that is at 32 Airports, 11 Seaports and 7 landcrossings;

g. Setting up of 15 Health Emergency Operation Centers and 2 mobile hospitals; and

h. Setting up of a national institution for One Health, a Regional Research Platform for WHO

South East Asia Region, 9 Bio-Safety Level III laboratories and 4 regionalNational

Institutes for Virology.

The details of district wise availability of health centres in Jharkhand and Maharashtra is

given at Annexure-I

(c): State/UT wise approvals and utilization under Healthcare Systems strengthening and new

construction/renovation under NHM during last three years and the current year is given at

annexure-II



(d): As on 16th March 2021, a total of 8,119 private hospitals have been empanelled for

secondary and tertiary care related hospitalizations, under the Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri

Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY). The State/UT wise breakup is at Annexure-III.

(e): National Health Authority (NHA) - the implementing agency of AB-PMJAY is regularly

assessing and monitoring the progress of the scheme on a real time basis. A dashboard with

various key performance indicators (KPIs) has been designed for this purpose. The performance

of the scheme is objectively evaluated in terms of cards issued, number of hospital admissions,

quality of treatment provided, timely settlement of claims etc. Constant feedback is provided to

the States/UTs with regards to the implementation of AB-PMJAY.

As on 16th March 2021, a total of Rs. 809.53 crore have been released as Central share of

funds (as per the funding pattern of 60:40 ratio of Centre and State share respectively) for the

implementation of AB-PMJAY in the State of Maharashtra.



Annexure-I

DISTRICT-WISE AVAILABILITY OF HEALTH CENTRES

S
No.

States/Union
Territory Name of the District

(As on 31st March, 2019)

Number of functional

Sub
Centres

PHCs CHCs
HWC-

SCs
HWC-
PHCs

Sub
Divisional
Hospital

District
Hospital

1 Jharkhand

1 Bokaro 101 2 8 14 18 3 1
2 Chatra 87 8 5 6 3 0 1
3 Deoghar 171 1 9 9 12 1 1
4 Dhanbad 134 20 7 6 7 0 0
5 Dumka 240 20 12 8 22 0 1
6 Garhwa 108 10 6 9 1 1 1
7 Giridih 177 17 11 2 0 0 1
8 Godda 177 9 7 4 3 0 1
9 Gumla 231 0 10 12 3 0 1

10 Hazaribagh 136 7 8 4 7 1 1
11 Jamtara 127 6 4 2 11 0 1
12 Khunti 100 7 5 8 0 0 1
13 Kodarma 62 6 6 3 8 0 1
14 Latehar 94 4 6 3 5 0 1
15 Lohardaga 67 9 4 7 4 0 1
16 Pakaur 116 9 5 5 2 0 1
17 Palamu 169 22 7 2 1 2 1
18 PashchimiSinghbhum 332 9 13 11 6 1 1
19 PurbiSinghbhum 234 0 9 9 18 1 1
20 Ramgarh 52 5 4 2 0 0 1
21 Ranchi 274 18 13 50 8 1 1
22 Sahibganj 130 10 6 6 0 1 1
23 Saraikela 180 4 6 12 6 1 1
24 Simdega 145 7 6 10 0 0 1

Total Districts = 24 3644 210 177 204 145 13 23

2 Maharashtra

1 Ahmednagar 529 93 24 36 15 2 1
2 Akola 179 37 5 0 0 1 0
3 Amravati 291 20 11 48 48 4 1
4 Aurangabad 279 64 12 0 0 3 1
5 Beed 296 56 10 0 0 3 1
6 Bhandara 192 6 7 1 28 2 1
7 Buldhana 280 57 13 0 0 1 1



8 Chandrapur 319 24 10 20 43 3 0
9 Dhule 232 45 6 0 0 2 1

10 Gadchiroli 289 1 9 87 47 3 1
11 Gondia 195 32 10 58 9 1 0
12 Hingoli 13 3 3 119 24 2 1
13 Jalgaon 426 88 18 17 7 3 0
14 Jalna 218 43 9 0 0 1 1
15 Kolhapur 413 91 18 0 0 4 0
16 Latur 219 30 10 33 24 1 0
17 Mumbai 0 120 0 0 0 0 0
18 Nagpur 316 77 10 0 0 2 0
19 Nanded 272 40 13 105 36 4 1
20 Nandurbar 208 49 12 84 11 2 1
21 Nashik 592 110 23 0 26 6 1
22 Osmanabad 140 21 6 70 23 3 1
23 Palghar 264 60 10 50 7 3 0
24 Parbhani 215 39 6 0 0 2 1
25 Pune 514 143 34 25 30 5 1
26 Raigad 288 59 9 0 0 5 1
27 Ratnagiri 378 69 8 0 0 3 1
28 Sangli 320 70 14 0 0 2 0
29 Satara 394 44 15 6 32 2 1
30 Sindhudurg 203 21 7 45 17 3 1
31 Solapur 431 93 16 0 0 3 0
32 Thane 190 113 15 0 0 3 1
33 Wardha 139 4 8 42 27 2 1
34 Washim 60 1 6 25 1 1
35 Yavatmal 435 64 14 93 0 4 0

Total Districts =
35

9729 1887 401 939 479 91 23

Source: Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2018-19



ANNEXURE-II

State/UT wise approvals & Utilization under health system strengthening/new construction/renovation under
NHM from Financial Year 2017-18 to 2020-21

Rupees In Lakhs

S.No. States 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Approvals Expenditure Approvals Expenditure Approvals Expenditure Approvals Expenditure

A. High Focus States

1 Bihar 19904.63 664.10 48606.76 5112.58 52755.20 49729.68 36745.92 1098.60
2 Chattisgarh 12510.51 10477.47 17363.34 8917.39 12983.45 12360.49 10949.82 4572.76

3
Himachal
Pradesh 5363.32 3279.32 4850.91 5814.97 5521.00 1759.30 7522.00 1055.52

4
Jammu &
Kashmir 1991.64 1424.44 3539.14 3912.88 6805.35 2676.43 4505.65 811.24

5 Jharkhand 1867.07 454.26 6689.56 2754.14 11349.15 3413.16 10588.51 2144.46
6 Madhya Pradesh 23270.12 15025.54 29635.64 13325.15 30611.22 22132.43 49475.59 15827.52
7 Orissa 26957.09 12606.82 26429.56 22103.91 43027.62 42120.12 21188.07 23346.30
8 Rajasthan 28619.01 26092.66 25262.47 27520.83 53999.20 27741.29 96899.58 11835.83
9 Uttar Pradesh 30943.53 61853.32 122489.32 36054.08 45650.91 34651.36 45891.29 15404.92
10 Uttarakhand 1113.05 1867.63 2747.33 3405.96 7082.25 7278.15 5500.07 1514.41

Sub Total 152539.97 133745.57 287614.03 128921.89 269785.35 203862.40 289266.50 77611.57
B. NE States

11
Arunachal
Pradesh 1714.58 1804.77 3587.42 1891.51 2549.94 1555.67 2828.89 1837.64

12 Assam 15046.95 9571.90 9378.73 7404.83 18009.34 12329.25 30641.14 11964.85
13 Manipur 19.48 348.31 1074.66 2038.67 1779.33 633.92 2633.15 268.03
14 Meghalaya 984.03 2051.61 678.13 313.02 954.68 517.93 1444.80 651.76
15 Mizoram 129.60 209.85 209.30 187.11 449.17 207.73 570.03 74.34
16 Nagaland 730.04 182.18 2238.60 1312.47 1100.19 611.24 3943.01 534.44
17 Sikkim 360.72 269.63 421.27 852.84 693.17 409.03 388.52 368.04
18 Tripura 5109.50 3135.00 3461.88 2666.08 5051.69 1643.88 4549.00 1956.44

Sub Total 24094.90 17573.24 21049.99 16666.53 30587.51 17908.64 46998.54 17655.54



C. Non-High Focus States
19 Andhra Pradesh 1918.55 2547.46 7680.76 6281.62 43234.00 9016.00 14399.00 44164.00
20 Goa 115.20 33.95 123.58 45.86 36.32 31.11 119.60 12.46
21 Gujarat 1512.38 1295.55 1880.15 2968.12 3901.65 2151.18 1651.72 991.77
22 Haryana 596.26 185.74 6335.05 2358.78 7603.28 480.06 17004.75 278.73
23 Karnataka 21833.61 21145.80 27409.75 21740.80 25128.33 17575.18 19381.04 11990.52
24 Kerala 1972.24 1401.02 12712.22 1583.05 14310.07 3119.15 6624.36 4135.48
25 Maharashtra 14309.19 14628.78 31223.93 17421.75 79683.45 38415.53 30765.52 21020.21
26 Punjab 4199.36 2660.50 10214.12 3541.81 7121.00 3598.90 9096.00 3697.85
27 Tamil Nadu 10648.05 9886.07 17012.94 19342.01 27386.93 36814.46 36251.27 18285.15
28 Telangana 17802.75 3055.21 6439.71 6329.40 31612.33 1758.59 13702.86 10181.39
29 West Bengal 5185.90 9383.17 14621.21 7990.45 16703.00 4783.51 18282.20 5902.27

Sub Total 80093.49 66223.25 135653.42 89603.65 256720.36 117743.68 167278.32 120659.83
D. Small States/UTs

30
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 236.32 19.98 78.00 8.00 340.00 47.05 135.00 56.72

31 Chandigarh 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.92 0.00 5.76 1.34

33 Daman & Diu 4.80 0.70 4.80 1.24 5.76 0.90 0.00 0.00
34 Delhi 436.40 5378.50 528.40 172.91 1012.12 208.30 381.96 123.43
35 Lakshadweep 6.84 0.00 3.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Puducherry 32.50 3.06 75.00 35.04 58.00 67.69 12.88 106.10
37 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00

Sub Total 732.86 5402.24 689.44 217.19 1417.80 323.95 535.60 304.59

Grand Total 257461.22 222944.30 445006.89 235409.26 558511.03 339838.66 504078.97 216231.53

Note:

1. The above data comprises of Hospital Strengtheining - Up- Gradation of Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs), District Hospitals (DHs),

Strengthening of Districts, Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs,  PHCs and Sub Centres Rent and Contingencies and New Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up -

CHCs, PHCs, Sub Health Centres (SHCs)/Sub Centres, Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil works, Government Dispensaries, Facility improvement, civil works,

Basic Emergency Obstetric Care (BemOC) and Comprehensive Emergency Obstetric Care (CemOC) centres, Major civil works for operationalization of First Referral

Units (FRUs), Major civil works for operationalization of 24 hour services at PHCs, Civil Works for Operationalising Infection Management & Environment Plan at

health facilities, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, Sub District Hospitals (SDHs), District Hospitals (DHs), Civil works of District Early Intervention Centres

(DEICs) under Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK) and Infrastructure strengthening under National Urban Health Mission (NUHM).

2. Approvals and Expenditure as reported by the States/ Uts are till December, 2020.



Annexure-III
Number of private hospitals empanelled across States/UTs implementing AB-PMJAY

Sl No. State/UT
No. of private

hospitals
1 Andhra Pradesh 564
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1
3 Assam 156
4 Bihar 258
5 Chandigarh 16
6 Chhattisgarh 378
7 Delhi 58
8 Goa 13
9 Gujarat 521
10 Haryana 380
11 Himachal Pradesh 66
12 Jammu and Kashmir 36
13 Jharkhand 492
14 Karnataka 483
15 Kerala 380
16 Madhya Pradesh 323
17 Maharashtra 661
18 Manipur 9
19 Meghalaya 17
20 Mizoram 5
21 Nagaland 14
22 Odisha 1
23 Puducherry 11
24 Punjab 602
25 Rajasthan 189
26 Sikkim 1
27 Tamil Nadu 837
28 Telangana 12
29 Tripura 2
30 Uttar Pradesh 1544
31 Uttarakhand 84
32 West Bengal 5

Total 8,119


